



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

CRAIG RICHARDS and his wife,	:	
GLORIA RICHARDS,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,</i>	:	No. 546, 2018
	:	
v.	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Superior
COPEs-VULCAN, INC.; FORD	:	Court of the State of Delaware,
MOTOR COMPANY; THE	:	in and for New Castle County,
FAIRBANKS COMPANY, and	:	C.A. No.: N16C-04-206 ASB
THE GOODYEAR TIRE &	:	
RUBBER COMPANY,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants Below, Appellees.</i>	:	

---

**APPELLEE COPEs-VULCAN, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

**MARON MARVEL BRADLEY  
ANDERSON & TARDY LLC**

*/s/ Paul A. Bradley*

---

Paul A. Bradley (DE No. 2156)  
Antoinette D. Hubbard (DE No. 2308)  
1201 N. Market Street, Ste. 900  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
Telephone: (302) 425-5177  
Facsimile: (302) 425-0180

[pab@maronmarvel.com](mailto:pab@maronmarvel.com)

[adh@maronmarvel.com](mailto:adh@maronmarvel.com)

Attorneys for Appellee/Defendant Below  
Copes-Vulcan, Inc.

Dated: February 8, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

    I. MR. RICHARDS’ VARIOUS POSITIONS AT THE FORD FACILITY  
        FROM 1965 TO 2007 ..... 6

    II. COPEX-VULCAN VALVES ..... 9

    III. MR. RICHARDS’ ALLEGED EXPOSURE TO ASBESTOS FROM  
        COPEX VALVES ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    I. COPEX-VULCAN, INC. WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
        AS PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT EXPOSURE TO  
        ASBESTOS FROM PRODUCTS FOR WHICH IT IS LEGALLY  
        RESPONSIBLE WAS A SUBSTANTIAL FACTOR IN CAUSING  
        MR. RICHARDS’ DISEASE ..... 14

        1. QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 14

        2. SCOPE OF REVIEW ..... 14

        3. MERITS OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

    A. Mr. Richards’ Testimony Did Not Establish Frequency and  
        Regularity of Exposure to Copex Valves. .... 16

    B. Scientifically Reliable Expert Reports Are Necessary To Establish  
        Specific Causation, An Element Of Plaintiffs’ Prima Facie Case ..... 22

        (1) Ohio Authorities ..... 22

(a) Ohio’s Statutory Scheme Did Not Eliminate Expert Requirements .....	24
(b) Ohio Case Law Does Not Support Appellants’ Position.....	26
(2) Delaware Courts Require Competent and Reliable Expert Opinions on Causation Regardless of Substantive Law.....	29
C. Applicable Expert Report Deadlines Do Not Excuse Appellants’ Deficient Report. ....	31
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DENIAL OF APPELLANTS’ REQUEST FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT IN ORDER TO SERVE A SUPPLEMENTAL EXPERT REPORT WAS PROPER .....	34
1. QUESTION PRESENTED .....	34
2. SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	34
3. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackison v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 897 N.E. 2d 1118 (Ohio 2008) .....	26
<i>Allen v. Pennsylvania Eng. Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Bartel v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 316 F.Supp.2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2004) .....	23
<i>Christian v. Counseling Resource Associates, Inc.</i> , 60 A.3d 1083 (Del. 2013) .....	36, 37
<i>DaBaldo v. URS Energy &amp; Construction</i> , 85 A.3d 73 (Del. 2014) .....	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	31
<i>Drejka v. Hitchens Tire Service, Inc.</i> , 15 A.3d 1221 (Del. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmisten v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 49 A.3d 1192 (Del. 2012) .....	15
<i>Fisher v. Alliance Machine Company</i> , 947 N.E.2d 1308 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	27
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996) .....	15
<i>Hill v. DuShuttle</i> , 58 A.3d 403 (Del. 2013) .....	36, 37
<i>Horton v. Harwick Chemical Corp.</i> , 653 N.E.2d 1196 (Ohio 1995) .....	17, 24

<i>Krik v. Crane Co.</i> , 76 F.Supp.3d 747 (D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2014) .....	31
<i>Leng v. Celotex Corporation</i> , 554 N.E.2d 468 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990) .....	23
<i>Lindstrom v. A.C. Products Liability Trust</i> , 264 F.Supp.2d 583 (N. D. Ohio 2003) .....	27
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Athey Prods. Corp.</i> , 505 A.2d 42 (Del. Super. 1985).....	30
<i>Money v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Compensation Trust Fund</i> , 596 A.2d 1372 (Del. 1991) .....	29
<i>Moses v. Drake</i> , 109 A.3d 562 (Del. 2015) .....	3, 34, 35, 36
<i>Schwartz v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 102 N.E.3d 477 (Ohio 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwartz v. Honeywell Internatl., Inc.</i> , 66 N.E.3d 118 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 102 N.E.3d 477 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018).....	28
<i>Smith v. Delaware State University</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012) .....	15
<i>Terry v. Caputo</i> , 875 N.E.2d 72 (Ohio 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States &amp; Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. Am. Railway Express Co., et al.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	15
<i>Watkins v. Affinia Group</i> , 54 N.E.3d 174, 190 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	22

**Unreported Decisions**

*Alexander v. Honeywell International, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 6374062 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 13, 2017) .....29

*In Re Asbestos Litg. Creasy v. Ga. Pac.*,  
2017 WL 3722863 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 28, 2017).....32, 38

*In re Asbestos Litigation, English Trial Group*,  
1994 WL 721771 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 1994) .....39

*In Re Asbestos Litg. Ernest Vala Ltd.*,  
2012 WL 2389898 (Del. Super. Ct. June 22, 2012) .....39

*In Re Asbestos Litig., Godfrey, Jr. v. Cleaver-Brooks, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 3051483 (Del. Super. Ct. July 19, 2017).....32

*In Re: Asbestos Litig., Olden v. Arvin Meritor*,  
Del. Super., C.A. No. 14C-04-083, 2014, Wharton, J. (August 14, 2017) .....30

*In Re: Asbestos Litig., Pinnavaria v. American Honda Motor Corp.*,  
C.A. No. N12C-04-195, 2012, Parkins, J. (July 18, 2013).....30

*Candlewood Timber Grp. LLC v. Pan Am. Energy LLC*,  
2006 WL 258305 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 18, 2006) .....36

*Duncan v. O.A. Newton & Sons*,  
2006 WL 2329378 (Del. Super. Ct. July 27, 2006).....29

*Rogers v. Bushey*,  
2018 WL 818374 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb.7, 2018) .....36

*Schmidt v. A Best Products Company*,  
2004 WL 2676319 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2014).....27

*Williams v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
2017 WL 2366563 (Ohio Ct. App. May 31, 2017) .....27

**Statutes**

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.92.....25, 26

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.92 (G) .....26

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.93.....26

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.96.....21, 24, 25

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.96, Legislative Notes Section 5 .....19

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.96 (A). .....16

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.96 (B) .....17

**Rules**

D.R.E. 702.....23

D.R.E. 703.....23

Del. Super. Ct. Civil R. 56(f) .....39

Del. Super. Ct. Civil R. 60(b) .....34, 35

**Other Authorities**

William L. Anderson, *et al.*, *The “Any Exposure” Theory Round II: Court Review of Minimal Exposure Expert Testimony in Asbestos and Toxic Tort Litigation Since 2008*, 22 Kan. J.L. & Publ. Pol’y 1 (2012); Mark A. Behrens and William L. Anderson, *The “Any Exposure” Theory: An Unsound Basis for Asbestos Causation and Expert Testimony*, 37 SW. U.L. Rev. 479 (2008).....31
